

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATHOLICVOTE.ORG
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Scott W. Gaylord
Counsel of Record
ELON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
201 North Greene Street
Greensboro, NC 27401
Phone: (336) 279-9331
Email: sgaylord@elon.edu

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Establishment Clause protects free exercise by precluding the government from coercing religious observance and discriminating against religions, not by prohibiting the government from recognizing the important role that religion continues to play in our country’s history..... 10

 II. The reasonable observer test undermines the government’s right under the government speech doctrine to control the content of its own messages by allowing a hypothetical third party to decide whether a passive and historically grounded acknowledgement of religion violates the Establishment Clause..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. Mercer Cty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>American Humanist Assoc. v. Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Comm'n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	13
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	31
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017).....	13, 15
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10, 20
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) (Souter, J., dissenting)	29
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9, 30
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	32
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)....	7, 12, 15, 25
<i>McGowan v. State of Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	14, 28
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	19
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	29
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	13, 30
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011)	2, 6, 23
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	4, 15, 32

Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York, 397
U.S. 664 (1970) 13, 25

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 14, 25, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Congress 730 (1989) 14

Joseph Story, 3 Commentaries on the
Constitution of the United States 728
(1833) 12

Michael W. McConnell, Establishment and
Disestablishment at the Founding, Part
I: Establishment of Religion, 44 Wm. &
Mary L. Rev. 2105, 2109 (2003) 12

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 14
